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7.5 Occupied private dwellings by type, tenure and province or territory (concluded) 

1976 Percentage 
change 
1981-86 

Province or territory 

Newfoundland 

Prince Edward Island 

Nova Scotia 

New Brunswick 

Quebec 

Ontario 

Manitoba 

Saskatchewan 

Alberta 

British Columbia 

Yukon 

Northwest Territories 

No. 
°to 

No. 

% No. 
Vt 

No. 
"7o 

No. 
1, 

No. 
"?. 

No. 

% No. 
•ft 

No. 
«7o 

No. 

% No. 

% No. 
In 

131,665 
1.8 

32,930 
0.5 

243,100 
3.4 

190,435 
2.7 

1,894,110 
26.4 

2,634,620 
36.8 

328,005 
4.6 

291,155 
4.1 

575,280 
8.0 

828,290 
11.6 

6,495 
0.1 

10,020 
0.1 

148,420 
1.8 

37,660 
0.5 

273,195 
3.3 

214,920 
2.6 

2,172,860 
26.2 

2,969,785 
35.9 

357,985 
4.3 

332,710 
4.0 

758,245 
9.2 

996,640 
12.0 

7,600 
0.1 

11,520 
0.1 

159,080 
1.8 

40,690 
0.5 

295,780 
3.3 

231,680 
2.6 

2,357,105 
26.2 

3,221,730 
35.8 

382,345 
4.3 

358,270 
4.0 

836,130 
9.3 

1,087,120 
12.1 

7,975 
0.1 

13,775 
0.2 

7.2 

8.0 

8.3 

7.8 

8.5 

B.'s 

6.8 

7.7 

lo'.'i 

9.'i 

4.9 

19.6 

7,166,095 
100.0 

8,281,530 
100.0 

8,991,675 
100.0 

Multiple dwellings include apartments (less than five storeys and five or more storeys) double houses or semi-detached, row houses, dwellings attached 
to non-residential structures, duplexes. 

7.6 Occupied private dwellings, by tenure and location, 1981 and 1986 
Province or territory 
and type of locality 

Province 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon and 

Northwest Territories 

Canada 

Type of locality 

Urban 
500,000 and over 
100,000 - 499,999 
30,000 - 99,999 
5,000 - 29,999 
Under 5,000 

Rural 
Non-farm 
Farm 

1981 

Owned 

119,695 
28,495 

195,310 
157,680 

1,157,430 
1,878,950 

235,590 
242,510 
478,215 
641,450 

6,615 

5,141,940 

3,650,415 
1,841,290 

539,330 
421,465 
505,185 
343,160 

1,491,520 
1,234,165 

257,350 

Rented 

28,725 
9,160 

77,885 
57,240 

1,015,425 
1,090,835 

122,395 
90,200 

280,025 
355,195 

12,505 

3,139,590 

2,855,680 
1,779,105 

367,960 
276,705 
281,470 
150,445 

283,905 
270,450 

13,460 

Percentage 

Owned 

80.6 
75.7 
71.5 
73.4 
53.3 
63.3 
65.8 
72.9 
63.1 
64.4 

34.6 

62.1 

56.1 
50.9 
59.4 
60.4 
64.2 
69.5 

84.0 
82.0 
95.0 

Rented 

19.4 
24.3 
28.5 
26.6 
46.7 
36.7 
34.2 
27.1 
36.9 
35.6 

65.4 

37.9 

43.9 
49.1 
40.6 
39.6 
35.8 
30.5 

16.0 
18.0 
5.0 

1986 

Owned 

127,355 
30,125 

211,645 
171,815 

1,289,960 
2,048,085 

250,420 
250,970 
516,085 
676,180 

8,245 

5,580,875 

4,026,075 
2,069,440 

590,185 
482,895 
536,700 
346,850 

1,554,805 
1,322,200 

232,605 

Rented 

31,725 
10,475 
83,000 
58,990 

1,062,565 
1,166,160 

126,250 
101,540 
316,070 
398,395 

13,320 

3,368,480 

3,074,730 
1,908,855 

399,005 
310,985 
301,110 
154,770 

293,755 
280,325 

13,435 

On 

_ 
100 

1,140 
875 

4,575 
7,485 
5,675 
5,760 
3,970 

12,545 

190 

42,310 

4,065 
1,880 

635 
415 

1,065 
70 

38,245 
37,645 

605 

Percentage 

Owned 

80.1 
74.0 
71.6 
74.2 
54.7 
63.6 
65.5 
70.1 
61.7 
62.2 

37.9 

62.1 

56.7 
52.0 
59.6 
60.8 
64.0 
69.1 

82.4 
80.6 
94.3 

Rented 

19.9 
25.7 
28.1 
25.5 
45.1 
36.2 
33.0 
28.3 
37.8 
36.6 

61.2 

37.5 

43.3 
48.0 
40.3 
39.2 
35.9 
30.8 

15.6 
17.1 
5.4 

On 
reserve 

0.2 
0.4 
0.4 
0.2 
0.2 
1.5 
1.6 
0.5 
1.2 

0.9 

0.5 

0.1 

0.1 
0.1 
0.1 

— 
2.0 
2.3 
0.2 

For historical and statutory reasons, shelter occupancy on reserves does not lend itself to the usual classification by standard tenure categories. Therefore, 
a special category "on reserve" has been created for 1986 Census products to apply to all occupied private dwellings on reserves whether originally 
reported as owned or rented. 


