7-16 CANADA YEAR BOOK

		1976	1981	1986	Percentage change 1981-86
Province or territory					
Newfoundland	No.	131,665	148,420	159,080	7.2
Prince Edward Island	No. 976	32,930	37,660	40,690	8.0
Nova Scotia	No.	243,100 3,4	273,195 3.3	295,780 3.3	8.3
New Brunswick	No.	190,435 2.7	214,920 2.6	231,680 2.6	7.8
Quebec	No. %	1,894,110 26.4	2,172,860 26.2	2,357,105 26.2	8.5
Ontario	No.	2,634,620 36.8	2,969,785 35.9	3,221,730 35.8	8.5
Manitoba	No. %	328,005	357,985 4.3	382,345 4.3	6.8
Saskatchewan	No. %	291,155 4.1	332,710 4.0	358,270 4.0	7.7
Alberta British Columbia	No. %	575,280	758,245 9,2	836,130 9.3	10.3
Yukon	No.	828,290 11.6	996,640 12.0	1,087,120	9.1
Northwest Territories	No. %	6,495 0.1 10,020	7,600 0.1 11,520	7,975 0.1	4.9
Northwest Territories	%	0.1	0,1	13,775 0.2	19,6
Canada	No. %	7,166,095 100.0	8,281,530 100.0	8,991,675 100.0	8.6

7.5 Occupied private dwellings by type, tenure and province or territory (concluded)

¹ Multiple dwellings include apartments (less than five storeys and five or more storeys) double houses or semi-detached, row houses, dwellings attached to non-residential structures, duplexes.

1981				1986					
Owned	ned Rented	Percentage		Owned	Rented	On	Percentage		
1		Owned	Rented			reactive	Owned	Rented	On
12.1				-					
119,695 28,495 195,310 157,680 1,157,430 1,878,950 235,590 242,510 478,215 641,450 6,615 5,141,940	28,725 9,160 77,885 57,240 1,015,425 1,090,835 122,395 90,200 280,025 355,195 12,505	80.6 75.7 71.5 73.4 53.3 63.3 65.8 72.9 63.1 64.4 34.6	19.4 24.3 28.5 26.6 46.7 36.7 34.2 27.1 36.9 35.6 65.4	127,355 30,125 211,645 171,845 171,845 250,960 2,048,085 250,970 516,085 676,180 8,245	31,725 10,475 83,000 58,990 1,062,565 1,166,160 126,250 101,540 316,070 398,395 13,320	100 1,140 875 4,575 7,485 5,675 5,760 3,970 12,545 190	80.1 74.0 71.6 74.2 54.7 63.6 65.5 70.1 61.7 62.2 37.9	19.9 25.7 28.1 25.5 45.1 36.2 33.0 28.3 37.8 36.6 61.2	0.2 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.2 1.5 1.6 0.5 1.2 0.5 0.5
	(0-1-1/C+)	4-42	-2715		212 auf ton				
3,650,415 1,841,290 539,330 421,465 505,185 343,160 1,491,520 1,234,165	2,855,680 1,779,105 367,960 276,705 281,470 150,445 283,905 270,450	56.1 50.9 59.4 60.4 64.2 69.5 84.0 82.0	43.9 49.1 40.6 39.6 35.8 30.5 16.0 18.0	4,026,075 2,069,440 590,185 482,895 536,700 346,850 1,554,805 1,322,200	3,074,730 1,908,855 399,005 310,985 301,110 154,770 293,755 280,325	4,065 1,880 635 415 1,065 70 38,245 37,645	56.7 52.0 59.6 60.8 64.0 69.1 82.4 80.6	43.3 48.0 40.3 39.2 35.9 30.8 15.6 17.1	0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 2.0 2.3
	Owned 119,695 28,495 195,310 157,680 1,57,430 1,57,430 1,878,950 242,510 478,215 641,450 6,615 5,141,940 3,650,415 1,841,290 539,330 421,465 505,185 343,160	Owned Rented 119,695 28,725 28,495 9,160 195,310 77,885 157,680 57,240 1,157,430 1,05,425 242,510 90,200 478,215 280,025 641,450 355,195 6,615 12,505 5,141,940 3,139,590 3,650,415 2,855,680 1,841,290 1,779,105 339,330 367,960 421,465 276,705 505,185 281,470 34,3160 150,445 1,491,520 283,905	Owned Rented Percenta Owned Rented Percenta Owned Owned 119,695 28,725 80.6 28,495 9,160 75.7 195,310 77,885 71.5 157,680 57,240 73.4 1,1878,950 1,090,483 63.3 242,510 90,200 72.9 478,215 280,025 63.1 641,450 355,195 64.4 6,615 12,505 34.6 5,141,940 3,139,590 62.1 3,650,415 2,855,680 56.1 1,841,290 1,779,105 50.9 339,330 367,960 50.4 505,185 281,470 64.2 343,160 150,445 69.5 1,491,520 283,905 84.0	Owned Rented Percentage Owned Rented Owned Rented 119,695 28,725 80.6 19.4 28,495 9,160 75.7 24.3 195,310 77,885 71.5 28.5 157,680 57,240 73.4 26.6 1,157,430 1,015,425 53.3 46.7 1,878,950 122,395 65.8 34.2 242,510 90,200 72.9 27.1 478,215 280,025 63.1 36.9 641,450 355,195 64.4 35.6 6,615 12,505 34.6 65.4 5,141,940 3,139,590 62.1 37.9 3,650,415 2,855,680 56.1 43.9 1,841,290 1,779,105 50.9 49.1 539,330 367,960 59.4 40.6 505,185 281,470 64.2 35.8 3343,160 150,445 69.5 30.5 <td< td=""><td>Owned Rented Percentage Owned Owned Rented Percentage Owned 0wned Rented Owned Rented 119,695 28,725 80.6 19.4 127,355 28,495 9,160 75.7 24.3 30,125 157,680 57,240 73.4 26.6 171,815 1,878,950 122,395 65.8 34.2 250,420 242,510 90,000 72,92 27.1 250,970 242,510 90,000 72,92 27.1 250,970 242,510 90,000 72,92 27.1 250,970 478,215 280,025 63.1 36.9 516,085 641,450 355,195 64.4 35.6 676,180 6,615 12,505 34.6 65.4 8,245 5,141,940 3,139,590 62.1 37.9 5,580,875 3,650,415 2,855,680 56.1 43.9 4,026,075 1,841,290</td><td>Owned Rented Percentage Owned Rented 119,695 28,725 80.6 19.4 127,355 31,725 28,495 9,160 75.7 24.3 30,125 10,475 195,310 77,885 71.5 28.5 211,645 83,000 157,680 57,240 73.4 26,71 1,289,960 1,062,565 1,878,950 1,005,825 63.3 36.7 2,048,085 1,166,160 2235,590 122,395 65.8 34.2 250,970 101,540 478,215 28,025 63.1 36.7 2,048,085 1,166,160 641,450 355,195 64.4 35.6 676,180 398,395 6,615 12,505 34.6 65.4 8,245 13,320 5,141,940 3,139,590 62.1 37.9 5,580,875 3,688,480 3,650,415 2,855,680 56,1 43.9 4,026,075 3,074,730 1,841,290 1,779,105 50.9</td><td>Owned Rented Percentage Owned Owned Rented Owned Rented On reserve¹ 119,695 28,725 80.6 19.4 127,355 31,725 - 28,495 9,160 75.7 24.3 30,125 10,475 100 195,310 77,885 71.5 28.5 211,645 83,000 1,140 157,680 57,240 73.4 26.6 171,815 58,990 875 1,157,430 1,015,425 53.3 46.7 1,289,960 1,062,250 5,475 242,510 90,200 72.9 27.1 250,970 101,540 5,760 478,215 280,025 63.1 36.9 516,085 316,070 3,970 641,450 355,195 64.4 35.6 676,180 398,935 12,545 6,615 12,505 34.6 65.4 8,245 13,320 190 5,141,940 3,139,590 62.1 37.9 5,580,875 3,368,480</td><td>Owned Rented Percentage Owned Rented Owned <t< td=""><td>Owned Rented Percentage Owned Owned Rented Owned Rented Owned Rented Percentage Owned Percentage 119,695 28,725 80.6 19.4 127,355 31,725 Owned Rented 119,695 28,725 54.7 24.3 30,125 10,475 100 74.0 25.7 195,740 73.4 26.6 171,815 58,990 875 74.2 25.5 1,157,430 1,015,425 53.3 36.7 2,048,085 1,166,160 7,485 63.6 36.2 225,50</td></t<></td></td<>	Owned Rented Percentage Owned Owned Rented Percentage Owned 0wned Rented Owned Rented 119,695 28,725 80.6 19.4 127,355 28,495 9,160 75.7 24.3 30,125 157,680 57,240 73.4 26.6 171,815 1,878,950 122,395 65.8 34.2 250,420 242,510 90,000 72,92 27.1 250,970 242,510 90,000 72,92 27.1 250,970 242,510 90,000 72,92 27.1 250,970 478,215 280,025 63.1 36.9 516,085 641,450 355,195 64.4 35.6 676,180 6,615 12,505 34.6 65.4 8,245 5,141,940 3,139,590 62.1 37.9 5,580,875 3,650,415 2,855,680 56.1 43.9 4,026,075 1,841,290	Owned Rented Percentage Owned Rented 119,695 28,725 80.6 19.4 127,355 31,725 28,495 9,160 75.7 24.3 30,125 10,475 195,310 77,885 71.5 28.5 211,645 83,000 157,680 57,240 73.4 26,71 1,289,960 1,062,565 1,878,950 1,005,825 63.3 36.7 2,048,085 1,166,160 2235,590 122,395 65.8 34.2 250,970 101,540 478,215 28,025 63.1 36.7 2,048,085 1,166,160 641,450 355,195 64.4 35.6 676,180 398,395 6,615 12,505 34.6 65.4 8,245 13,320 5,141,940 3,139,590 62.1 37.9 5,580,875 3,688,480 3,650,415 2,855,680 56,1 43.9 4,026,075 3,074,730 1,841,290 1,779,105 50.9	Owned Rented Percentage Owned Owned Rented Owned Rented On reserve ¹ 119,695 28,725 80.6 19.4 127,355 31,725 - 28,495 9,160 75.7 24.3 30,125 10,475 100 195,310 77,885 71.5 28.5 211,645 83,000 1,140 157,680 57,240 73.4 26.6 171,815 58,990 875 1,157,430 1,015,425 53.3 46.7 1,289,960 1,062,250 5,475 242,510 90,200 72.9 27.1 250,970 101,540 5,760 478,215 280,025 63.1 36.9 516,085 316,070 3,970 641,450 355,195 64.4 35.6 676,180 398,935 12,545 6,615 12,505 34.6 65.4 8,245 13,320 190 5,141,940 3,139,590 62.1 37.9 5,580,875 3,368,480	Owned Rented Percentage Owned Rented Owned <t< td=""><td>Owned Rented Percentage Owned Owned Rented Owned Rented Owned Rented Percentage Owned Percentage 119,695 28,725 80.6 19.4 127,355 31,725 Owned Rented 119,695 28,725 54.7 24.3 30,125 10,475 100 74.0 25.7 195,740 73.4 26.6 171,815 58,990 875 74.2 25.5 1,157,430 1,015,425 53.3 36.7 2,048,085 1,166,160 7,485 63.6 36.2 225,50</td></t<>	Owned Rented Percentage Owned Owned Rented Owned Rented Owned Rented Percentage Owned Percentage 119,695 28,725 80.6 19.4 127,355 31,725 Owned Rented 119,695 28,725 54.7 24.3 30,125 10,475 100 74.0 25.7 195,740 73.4 26.6 171,815 58,990 875 74.2 25.5 1,157,430 1,015,425 53.3 36.7 2,048,085 1,166,160 7,485 63.6 36.2 225,50

7.6 Occupied private dwellings, by tenure and location, 1981 and 1986

¹ For historical and statutory reasons, shelter occupancy on reserves does not lend itself to the usual classification by standard tenure categories. Therefore, a special category "on reserve" has been created for 1986 Census products to apply to all occupied private dwellings on reserves whether originally reported as owned or rented.